
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 18 October 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor GJ Powell  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012.   

(To Follow) 
 

   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2013/15   1 - 24  
   
 To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital to 30 

September 2012.  The Treasury Management position is also included. 
 

   
5. CORPORATE PLAN 2013/15   25 - 36  
   
 To agree proposals for the council corporate plan 2013/15 for 

recommendation to Council. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and 
[...]
D, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Heather Foster, Head of Corporate Finance on (01432) 260284 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE STRATEGY & FINANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital to 30 September 2012.  The 
Treasury Management position is also included. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) Cabinet note the report and the forecast position;  

(b) Note that the Leadership Team have undertaken to deliver a 
further level of savings for 2012/13; and 

(c) Taking account of recommendation (b) Cabinet note the 
requirement that Directors deliver recovery plans to ensure a 
balanced revenue budget;  

(d) Note the mid-year Treasury Management report at Appendix C. 

Key Points Summary 

• As at 30 September 2012 the overall budget position shows a projected overspend of 
£2.4m 
 

• The council has a good record of delivering an overall balanced budget by the end of 
the year in order to protect its financial reserves. 
 

• The Treasury Management mid year report indicates that the Council’s approach to 
managing its investments and borrowing is in line with agreed policy. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 
Considerations 

1. The detailed revenue budget monitoring report is at Appendix A.  the budget reflects 
the overall savings of £10.8m required to meet the reduced funding levels from 
central government  There is continuing pressure on Adult Social Care budgets 
within the Peoples Services Directorate.  Demographic pressure resulting in a growth 
for packages continues to put pressure on resources. 

2. The Directorate is taking significant steps to identify savings such as reduced 
placement costs, vacancy management and using available capitalisation grant.  The 
Directorate’s overall position is assisted by identified savings within Children’s 
Services where significant reductions in residential and agency placements have 
been identified. 

3. The Places & Communities Directorate is projecting a relatively small overspend of 
£178k.  Further savings opportunities are being identified to help offset the 
expenditure incurred by the adverse weather conditions in June and July.  The 
council has registered a “Bellwin” claim for eligible expenditure but there is a 
threshold of £460k that must be met from existing budgets. 

4. The overall position is mitigated by projected savings on borrowing and investments.  
The underspend is projected at £235k. 

5. The Corporate Services Directorate has reviewed its budgets and put in actions to 
deliver a £741k contribution to mitigate the position. 

6. Further mitigation is from the £1m revenue contingency agreed as part of the budget 
process. 

Community Impact 

7. Not applicable.  

Financial Implications 

8. These are contained in the report. 

Risk Management 

9. Effective financial reports, used to facilitate robust budget monitoring are an essential 
element in the management of risks and the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  

Legal Implications 

10. None. 

Alternative Options 

• There are no Alternative Options. 

2



Appendices 

Appendix A – Revenue Budget Monitoring  
Appendix B – Capital Monitoring 
Appendix C – Treasury Management  
 

3



4



 

 

Appendix A 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

Summary 

1. The following table summarises the 2012/13 projected outturn based on the financial 
position as at 30th Sept 2012. 

£’000  Budget Projected (over) or 
under  spend 

People’s Services                     72,448 (3,805)) 

Places and Communities  36,514  (178) 

Corporate Services  22,116 741 

Directorate Position 131,078 (3,242) 

Capital funding 16,072 310 

Investments (352) (75) 

WMS Profit Share (624) (624) 

Centrally Held Budgets (net) 453 196 

Government grants (4,623) 0 

Contingency 1,000 1,000 

Transfer to/from Reserves 355 0 

Total 143,359 (2,435) 

 
2. As of the end of September 2012 the overall revenue budget position for 2012/13 shows a 

projected £2.435 million overspend. This is approximately 0.17% of the council’s £143.4m 
revenue budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding).  

 
3. The 2012/13 budget includes savings targets of £10.8m, approved in the council’s Financial 

Resource Model as part of the budget setting process. A further target of £5.6m was 
allocated to adult social care as part of the recovery plan to bring the budget into balance, 
resulting in a savings plan for adult social care of £7.9m. In addition, there was slippage on 
the procurement savings programme from 2011/12 of £1.5m plus a top-slice to cover 
consultancy costs. The £1.5m procurement target includes £483k of social care projects 
which are being monitored as part of the £7.9m recovery plan. These targets are included 
in the Directorate budget monitoring projections detailed in this Appendix.  
 

4. In addition to the revenue overview the forecast outturn spend on capital schemes is 
£40.73m (detailed in Appendix B). 

 
5. The Treasury Management projected out-turn is an underspend of £310k on borrowing 

costs due to slippage on the capital programme in 2011/12 requiring a lower level of 
provision for debt repayment in 2012/13. Appendix C includes a detailed analysis. 

 
 

5



Revenue Reserves Position  
 
6. The general reserve balance as at 31st March 2012 was £6.1m. This amount is above the 

council’s policy of maintaining a minimum of £4.5m of general reserves as a contingency 
against unforeseen emergencies and events. 

   
7. At 1st April 2012 the council held £13.5m of earmarked reserves, which are detailed in the 

table below.  The specific nature of those reserves means that some are not available for 
reclassification as general reserves.  One such example is the balance held for schools. 

 
Earmarked Reserves 
 

 31st Mar 2012 
£000 

Schools balances 5,789 

Grange Court 83 

Commuted sums 36 

Industrial Estates - maintenance 413 

Schools Insurance  495 

Schools sickness 84 

ICT 91 

Members ICT 40 

Planning 24 

Community Centre 180 

Waste Disposal 2,407 

Hereford Futures 125 

Whitecross school PFI 321 

Schools Rates Reserve 106 

Economic Development 163 

Pool car reserve 10 

Three Elms Industrial Estate 362 

Unused Grants carried forward 2,729 

 13,458 

 

6



 PEOPLE’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 
Overall Projected Outturn 

£’000 Annual 
Budget 

 Under / (Over) 
spend  

Peoples Commissioning  – Adults Social Care 46,345 (5,105) 

-                               - Commissioning 9,750 395 

Sub Total Peoples Commissioning 56,095 (4,710) 

Health & Wellbeing- Env Health & Trading Standards 1,842 210 

Children’s and Young People Provider Services 14,711 895 

Sub Total  72,648 (3,605) 

HERS Root and Branch Savings target (tbc) (200) (200) 

Total  72,448 (3,805) 
 

Executive Su
[...]
. 

 
Risks 
 
38. The current forecast does not yet include the impact of the additional activities required as a 

result of some potential safeguarding pressures and need for some development activity in 
this area. 

39. The Secure placements budget has been included as a saving, however if placements are 
made by the court these are high cost and may be lengthy, there are no current 
commitments. 

40. Savings from offsetting costs to grants totalling £175k have been included in the projected 
outturn but these will not be confirmed until later in the financial year. 

 
Opportunities 
 
41. No specific opportunities identified which have not already been included but ongoing 

stringent cost control will be in place.  

42. All services are being challenged to identify opportunities to bring forward savings 

9



opportunities or cuts. 
 

10



 PLACES AND COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

Overall Projected Outturn 

£’000  Annual 
Budget 

 

 Under / (Over) 
 Spend 

Economic, Environment and Cultural 
Services 

6,717 (295) 

Homes and Community Services 3,087 (249) 

Place Based Commissioning 26,255 121 

Director and Management  315 245 

Total 36,374 (178) 

 

Summary 

43. The Directorate is currently showing a projected overspend of £178k for the year. This 
mainly relates to the pressure on the Planning and Parking income budgets. This position 
also assumes achievement of the Directorate Savings Plan, totals £2.7 million, of which 
£100k is currently at risk. This includes: 

• Review of fee income from Car Parking       £100k 

44. The following savings targets were previously rated as high risk but further savings have 
been identified within the Amey contract which reduces their risk to medium. 

• Contract Savings – renegotiation of current contract with Amey Wye Valley £500k   

• Review of community Facilities (Public Toilets)     £150k 

45. Of the remaining savings target £1.06 million has a low risk rating and the rema
[...]
interest 
earned of around £75,000. 

 
5.2 The council is able to capitalise interest costs relating to interest paid on borrowing used to 

fund large capital schemes that take substantial periods of time to get to the point at which the 
assets may be utilised.  Such interest, incurred at the construction or installation phase, may 
be added to the cost of the associated asset.  It is difficult to provide an estimate at this stage, 
however, any interest that the council is able to capitalise will increase the underspend noted 
above. 

 
 
 

23



24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director People Policy & Partnership on (01432) 261855 
  

  

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE PLAN 2013/15 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE STRATEGY & FINANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To agree proposals for the council corporate plan 2013/15 for recommendation to Council. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT: 

(a) authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to effect any amendments arising from the 
discussion at Cabinet, prior to consideration by Council: and 

(b) subject to the above, the corporate plan as set out at Appendix B be 
recommended to Council. 

Key Points Summary 

• The corporate plan provides the key strategic policy framework document for the council 

• The proposals within the plan are informed by a situational analysis including policy direction, 
current performance and a latest summary of our evidence base including Understanding 
Herefordshire and the Your Community, Your Say community engagement process 

• The views of Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be available for the meeting, to inform 
Cabinet’s recommendation to Council 

• The plan, approved by Council in November, will provide the context for development of budget 
proposals, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2013/14 service delivery planning. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

25



Alternative Options 

1 Not to revise the plan. The current plan reflects the joint priorities and objectives set by the 
council in partnership with NHS Herefordshire in early 2011. Given the changing partnerships 
with health, and the current evidence base, this plan becomes less meaningful as the prime 
strategic document for the council. 

2 To amend the proposals. It is open to Cabinet to recommend alternatives to the vision, 
priorities, and outcomes to those proposed. However any alternatives should be informed by 
the evidence base available and the prevailing financial and policy context. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3 The council’s constitution requires Cabinet to make recommendations to Council in respect of 
the Budget & Policy Framework; the corporate plan forms part of this framework.  

Introduction and Background 

4 Cabinet have agreed a corporate planning cycle that enables the corporate plan, as the 
overarching policy document for the council, to be informed by, amongst other considerations, 
an integrated evidence base (considered by Cabinet in June), and in turn, to inform future 
service planning and budget setting. The delivery plan which underpins the corporate plan is 
scheduled for consideration by Cabinet in March, following the setting of the budget by 
Council in February. 

5 The current plan, as well as reflecting the then joint priorities of the council and primary care 
trust, was found in practice to have too many themes (six) with rigidly aligned outcomes 
(thirty-four) which, as well as being over complex, were not reflective of the cross-cutting 
nature of much of the council’s activity.  

Key Considerations 

6 The corporate plan does not seek to set out everything the council is seeking to achieve; 
however it does provide the overarching policy framework within which decisions will be taken 
and resources allocate
[...]
d been visited by an uninvited seller of goods or 

services and around a third of these found it to be a very or fairly big problem. 
 
• 40% of respondents agreed that public services are successfully dealing with crime 

and anti-social behaviour, up significantly from 14% in 2008. 
 
Accessing Services 
 
• Of the one in five respondents who experience a difficulty using a Post Office, the most 

common cause was getting there and back. Around a quarter of respondents have 
difficulty seeing their GP, mostly due to issues with getting a suitable appointment. Of 
the 30% who have difficulty seeing an NHS dentist, the predominant cause was finding 
an NHS dentist with whom they could register. Using Public Transport represented 
difficulties to around a quarter of respondents most commonly due to lack of services at 
a suitable time 

 
• 83% of respondents lived in a household that had a broadband service and while about 

half found it adequate for their needs, 44% found it too slow. Of the 17% of respondents 
living in a household with no broadband service, about a quarter wanted it but either 
had no computer or the service was not available at all or not at an affordable price 

 
About you 
 
• The majority of respondents (80%) said that their general health was good or very good, 

a little higher than 76% in 2008, though not a sufficient difference to be statistically 
significant 

 
• Around 250 comments were made in response to the invitation to add anything further. 

The most prevalent, about a quarter, were concerned with the value of the survey and 
the cost that could have been better spent in other ways. Another common theme was a 
broad range of transport issues such a lack of public transport, traffic problems and 
road safety concerns 

 

What Happens Next? 
 
• The results from this survey will be reported to Cabinet on 11 October 2012 as part of 

the first Root and Branch Review reports 

32



5 

 

 
• We have also produced reports for t
[...]
nnecessary demand on services. 

 

 
§ Continually looking for improvement and remaining open to challenge 
§ Being focused on delivery and impact 
§ Ensuring decisions are evidence-based 
§ Maintaining openness and accountability for decision making and service 

delivery and impact 
 

 
Measures 
§ Satisfaction with the way Herefordshire Council runs things 
§ Satisfaction with other public services (GP, hospital, dentist, police, fire service 
§ Number of contracts with Customer Quality Schedules 
§ Increase in the % of residents who feel they can influence decisions affecting 

their local area 
§ Strong regional & national reputation/recognition (need to understand how 

this will be measured) 
§ % of issues resolved at first contact 
§ Compliments and Complaints measures 
§  % Complaints with learning points adopted 
§ Increased self- service and independence 
 

 
Measures 
§ % of service based performance indicators improving 
§ % of services based quality assurance evidencing improvement in practice 
§ % of strategic risks above tolerance level  

We aim to put PEOPLE at the heart of everything we do. 
                                                                                                          OUR VALUES 

People – treating people fairly, with compassion, respect and dignity, 
Excellence – striving for excellence and the  appropriate quality of service, care and life in Herefordshire, 
Openness – being open, transparent and accountable, 
Partnership – working in partnership,  and with all our diverse communities,  
Listening – actively listening to, understanding and taking into account people’s views and needs, 
Environment – protecting and promoting our outstanding natural environment and heritage for the benefit of all. 

 
 

36


	Agenda
	
	4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2013/15
	Appendix A End of Sept 2012
	Appendix B Sept 12
	Appendix C Mid-Year Report  to 30 Sept 2012

	5 CORPORATE PLAN 2013/15
	Herefordshire Quality of Life Exec Summary 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 18 
October 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors AJM Blackshaw, JA Hyde, AW Johnson, NP Nenadich, P Rone, 

J Hardwick, EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, TM James, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 
RI Matthews, AJW Powers and A Seldon 

  
Officers:   
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor RJ Phillips, Cabinet Member Enterprise 
and Culture. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

36. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2013/15   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services presented the report of the Head of Corporate 
Finance and stated that the report forecast the financial position for both revenue and capital 
to end of September 2012 and gave a mid year assessment of treasury management activity. 
 
The Cabinet Member made the following comments: 
 

• As at end of September 2012 the overall revenue budget position for 
2012/13 showed a £2.4m projected overspend.  This is approximately 1.7% of the 
council’s £143.4m revenue budget, excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding. 

• The report includes a mid year treasury management report, which follows 
best practice in the reporting of information on the handling of investments and 
borrowing. 

• The 2012/13 budget included £10.8m of savings to meet the reduced funding from 
central government.  This was in addition to the £10.3m of savings made in 2011/12 
both of which are as a result of the government’s national deficit reduction 
programme. 

• Projections to date have shown an overall reduction in the overspend. This has been 
achieved through the control on discretionary spend, recovery plan actions and a 
review of budgets. 



 

 

• The position on the capital programme for 2012/13 was a forecast spend at year 
end of £40.7m. 

• The Leadership team continues to closely monitor the position. 

 

The following comments were made in discussion: 

• Cabinet noted the discretionary spend position for the People’s Services 
directorate had improved overall since its peak in June 2012. 

• In response to a question regarding risk outlined at paragraph 38 of the report, 
the Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing confirmed the forecast did not include 
the additional activities required resulting from potential safeguarding pressures 
or the need for development activity in this area.  The director confirmed this 
would not cause an adverse effect to service delivery. 

• The Cabinet Member Education and Infrastructure referred to changes to the 
governments’ schools funding formula and stated that current proposals would 
put Herefordshire in a difficult position in clawing back funding. 

• In response to a question on home care the director advised that all home care 
was provided by the private and voluntary sector and funding was paid directly to 
the individual concerned. 

• In response to a question on provision of broadband by BT the Cabinet Member 
Education and Infrastructure referred Cabinet to their meeting of 11 October, 
where details of the contract were discussed. 

• In raising concerns over the budget the IOC group leader requested that the 
original budget predictions were provided with the report in order that 
comparisons could be made. 

 

• 2012/13 required £10.4m in savings to be made. 

• It was important to maintain the Council’s reserves. 

• In response to concerns over capital project Cabinet was reminded that some 
schemes were carried over to the following year or pause a project to cover the 
revenue budget. 

• In response to a question on legal services the Assistant Director reminded 
Cabinet the budget covered core legal requirements.  The legal department was 
being restructured with appointments to key posts in the new year and the budget 
provided would be sufficient.  Any work for outside organisations would be 
considered on a case by case basis.  The Assistant Director added that he would 
be providing an options paper on the future of legal services. 

• The Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing stated that savings were on target 
and that most of the savings were in processes and practices.  

• The Leader emphasised it was important to be honest with the public on the 
provision of services.  The administration would do its best to come in on budget 
at the end of the year. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report and the forecast position was noted; 



 

 

b) it was noted the Leadership Team undertook to deliver a further 
level of savings for 2012/13; 

c) taking account of recommendation (b) Cabinet noted the 
requirement that Directors deliver recovery plans to ensure a 
balanced revenue budget; and 

d) the mid-year treasury management report at Appendix C to the 
report be noted. 

 
 

37. CORPORATE PLAN 2013/15   
 
The Leader of the Council, as the Cabinet Member responsible  for Corporate Strategy 
and Finance presented the report of the Assistant Director People, Policy and 
Partnership. 
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• Cabinet was reminded that the current corporate plan was based around the 
partnership between Herefordshire Council and the Primary Care Trust. 

• The plan for 2013/15 outlines the important priorities for Herefordshire. 
• The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the plan and 

stated that the acronym PEOPLE should be utilised in both the foundation and 
the delivery of any project proposed as part of the plan. 

• It was felt there should be more reference to public health within the document. 
• It was believed the language used in the plan needed to be reviewed to be 

meaningful and reflect a more empowering organisation. 
• Cabinet was reminded that measures were mapped to outcomes and Cabinet 

would be able to check the outcomes  in the regular performance reports. 
• Cabinet noted that the plan would be finalised in time to reflect upon when 

Cabinet would be making budget decisions.  
• Cabinet noted the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

which would be picked up under recommendation a) of the report. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT 

a) authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to effect any amendments arising 
from the discussion at Cabinet, prior to consideration by 
Council; and 

b) subject to the above, the corporate plan as set out at Appendix B 
to the report be recommended to Council. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


